Background: Staphylococcus aureus bacteremia leads to high morbidity and mortality, and
appropriate antibiotic therapy can be delayed due to the 2-3 days needed for susceptibility
testing. The KeyPath MRSA/ MSSA Blood Culture Test – BT is a phage amplification based
test that identifies S. aureus in positive blood culture and determines its susceptibility to
methicillin in about 5 hours. The test has one of three possible outcomes, namely MRSA,
MSSA or NSA (non – S. aureus). Here we examine the KeyPath test accuracy when
challenged with a genetically diverse set of S. aureus isolates.

the strain category and False (F) otherwise. Inconsistent replicate
results are presented as Mixed (M).
Strain ID PFGE Type KeyPath
Result
NRS 382 100 T
NRS 741 100 T
NRS 383 200 T
NRS 71 200 T
NRS 722 200 M
NRS 384 300 T
NRS 643 300 T
NRS 739 300 T
NRS 123 400 T
NRS 192 400 T
NRS 193 400 T
NRS 385 500 T
NRS 708 500 T
NRS 22 600 F
NRS 648 600 T
NRS 715 600 T
NRS 386 700 F
NRS 387 800 M
NRS 483 1000 F
NRS 484 1100 T
Strain ID PVL KeyPath
Result
NRS 22 - T
NRS 648 - T
NRS 708 - T
NRS 715 - T
NRS 722 - T
NRS 741 - T
NRS 123 + T
NRS 192 + T
NRS 193 + T
NRS 384 + M
NRS 483 + F
NRS 484 + T
NRS 643 + T
NRS 739 + T
Table 2. Performance of KeyPath MRSA/MSSA test by SCCmec
type. All the strains tested returned either MRSA or MSSA call.
Inconsistent replicate results are denoted as ‘Mixed’ where both
MRSA and MSSA calls were obtained.
Performance of KeyPath MRSA/MSSA test by SCCmec type.
Performance data for all strains tested with known SCCmec types
is shown in Table 2. All false calls were non-S. aureus (NSA) and
not MSSA.  Thus no false-susceptible results were reported.
SCCmec Type MRSA MSSA NSA Mixed
I 2 0 1 0
II 14 0 1 1
IV 20 0 2 1
IVa 2 0 1 0
V 0 0 1 0
 Bacterial identification and antibiotic susceptibility testing are
crucial for delivering appropriate therapy and implementing control
measures to prevent infection spread. The recent FDA cleared
KeyPath MRSA/MSSA Blood Culture Test – BT provide
MRSA/MSSA call under six hours from positive blood culture.
The performance of the test was evaluated on a total of 114 MRSA
and MSSA strains.   Ten strains yielded incorrect results comprising
9 false-negative NSA calls, and 1 false-resistant MRSA call.  Errors
were distributed randomly among clonal complexes and MLS
types, with the exception of ST239, which returned 3/4 NSA calls
on initial testing.  These strains grew anomalously slowly, and
yielded correct results upon retesting. The data presented indicates
that the Test is not affected by MLST, PFGE, PVL carriage or
SCCmec type and is able to correctly identify a wide range of S.
aureus strains.
1. Ing M B, Baddour L M, Bayer A S. Bacteremia and infective
endocarditis: pathogenesis, diagnosis, and complications. In: The
Staphylococci in Human Disease. Crossley K B, Archer G L (Eds),